

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health

PUBLIC NOTICE

NEW REGISTRATION PERMIT FOR HAYWARD TRANSFER STATION LLC Date of Notice: June 28, 2017

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, in compliance with California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 27, Section 21660.1(b), that Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Office of Solid/Medical Waste Management, the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) for CalRecycle has accepted the Registration Permit application package to operate a Medium Volume Construction Demolition (CDI) Debris Processing Facility at Hayward Transfer Station, LLC. A new registration permit was issued to reflect the changes that were proposed at the facility since originally approved on June 12, 2015.

Applicant: Hayward Transfer Station LLC

3458 Enterprise Avenue, Hayward, CA 94545

Solid Waste Facility Permit Number: SWIS # 01-AA-0318

Date of LEA Approval: June 26, 2017

Facility Contact: Todd Fitch (510) 606-1548

Alameda County LEA Contact: Maria Mendoza (510) 567-6730

Description of Registration Permit Application: An application for a new registration permit to operate a Medium Volume Construction Demolition Inert (CDI) Debris Processing Facility for Hayward Transfer Station LLC was filed to reflect the changes that were proposed at the facility. Changes to the facility operations include, but not limited to the following:

- Change in the Days and Hours of Operation. The new Days and Hours of operations will be: Open to the Public Monday to Friday, 7 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Saturday, 8 am to 4 pm and 6 am to 12:30 pm Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve.
- Change in Site Capacity and Annual Loading Calculations.
- Change in Facility Personnel.
- Changes in the Site Plan to reflect current operational areas.
- Change in Facility Equipment.
- There will be no increase in the existing permitted tonnage of 174 tons per day;
- There will be no increase in vehicle trips from the maximum permitted traffic volume of 190 vehicle trips per day.

LEA Findings: The LEA accepted the application package as complete and correct on June 26, 2017, pursuant to 14 CCR, Chapter 5, Article 3, Section 18104.1. The Medium Volume CDI Debris Processing Facility is subject to the requirements of 14 CCR, Section 17383.5 and state minimum standards as set forth in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3.0, Section 17383 of Article 5.9, Article 6.2 and sections 17406.1, 17406.2 of Article 6.1 and 17414 of Article 6.3.

Appeals Process: Any appeal will be processed in accordance and pursuant to Public Resource Code sections 44307 and 44310(PRC §44307). Appeals can only be made after the decision to issue or deny the permit has occurred. For additional information you may contact Maria Mendoza with the LEA at (510) 567-6730 or by email at Maria.Mendoza@acgov.org. You may also review regulations on-line at Maria.Mendoza@acgov.org. You may also review regulations on-line at Maria.Mendoza@acgov.org. You may also review regulations on-line at Maria.Mendoza@acgov.org. You may also review regulations on-line at Maria.Mendoza@acgov.org.